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Paul C. Ckrter, Referee

(K. C. Elmore
PARTIFS~DDISPUTEk(

(Qlicago and Illinois Midland I(ailway canpany
-'

"Whether Mr. Elmore's determination of seniority
was proper for an alleged violation of Rule 15(c)."

OPINION @ ROARD: The record shows that claimantmsemployedasa
section laborer by the tiler, with a seniority date

of April 13, 1976.

OnMay30,1~9,  clainumtmade  arequestbytele@mne  tohis
foremanfor tuopersomldsys off,Msy paad Juue1,1~9. Ihe foreman
did notgrantthe request,butreferred  claimntto the Udef Engineer.
The chief mincer granted permission to claims& for leave of absence
for Plursday,MayY,1979,f~personalreasons.

OnJune 1, 199,the Qllef &@neerwrote  claimanttoreport
for Investigation and hearing on June 11, 199, to determine his responei-
blllty,.if any, in connection with violation of Rules "P" an3. "W" of the
Rules for the Maintenance of Way ad Signal Department when he allegedly
*quested personal leave of absence under false pretense~s and engaged In
other employment on May p and June 1, 199, and possibly previous dates.

Rules "P" alwl "W", referred to, read:

"(P) - Duties: Rnployes must devote themselves
exchsively  to the service of the railroed ccmp%ny,
attend to their duties during prescribed hours aSa
obey instructions of superiors.

Rmployes must not absent themselves from their
duties nor substitute others In their places with-
out proper authority.

Raployes must give written notice to Fopi author-
ity of change of residence or telephone number.
They must properly respond to correspodence  end
to emergency calls to duty.
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'WLile.~ond.utyremployes  ImlstnoturgBge inany
activity which my lntarfere with the prcrper dir-
chargeofthelrdutiw.  BnployesW3tnotrsaa
mgasims,newsprrpees  or other literature, nor
we r8diosortelevision3fhen~not~ctedwith
theirwork. Sleeping on duty is prchlb1t.d.
Ising down ar .in a slouohed position, with eyes
~L~qfrrradorconcealeMlbeconsi.asred

.

"(W) - other Enpwt: Rnployes will nut be
permlttedtoeagageinot.heremploym3ntorbusl-
ness without perdssion of their emplo@ng of-
fleer."

Ihe investigation was postponea& canducted onJune19,1!3'W.
Inthe in~stlgationthereuae  substsntlalevidsnee, lncludlng clainmnt's
atlmiseion, that claLunnthadrequesi.-edand  obtaineda leave ofabsence for
personalbuslnese on&y p, lg79, aMhad engaged In other employmsntwith-
out lmaing the neoe6awy special arnmgsants inwritlngwiththe  official
grantlng~tlie  leave of absence and in acaordmce with Rule 15(c) of the
applloable collectlv8bar&ningAgrsemsn t had forfeited all seniority rightem

Rule15(c) ofthe applicable  collective ~@ningAgreemsnt
provldes :

"ROLE 15 - Leave of Absence

. . . .

"(c) An emplop absent on leave, who engages in other
employment will forfeit all seniority rights, unless
spscialarrsagaments shallhavebeenndeintiting
with the official grantlngtheleave of absence and
copy furnished the General Qurlrnan."

lbe Board finds Rule 15(c)to be clear and unequivoarl. It is
self-executing  aSa an investigation underRule 3 is notrequiredwhere
Rule 15(c) is applicable. We find that none of claimantls eubetantiva  Agree-
wntri@tswas violatedlnthe  muuerinwhich the awe was ha&led. It is
wellsettSadthatfbeBoard,bclng~alJpells~~blrmrl,mayonlyc~lder
lrrsuecl handled In the wualmanner on the popertyas requiredby  Section 3,
Mrst ($)of the Railway Labor Act. It is also well settled that disciplllrary
P-0ceedings-=sg2‘eapent arenotcriminalproceedingsandthststrlct
rubs of evldencs do rut apply.

IheBoan3 has no alternative but tadenythe claim.
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FINDINCS:T!he lWrdMtisionof  theAdjustmentBoa~,af%er givingthe
prties to this dispute due notice of heming thereon, ad

upon thewhotirecod  alla all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the Oarrierand  the Ehployes lnvulvsd inthis dispute ars
respectively aYrier~Rnployesvithin thermesnlngoftheR.dlveyIsbor
Act, as approvdJune 21, 199;

!t%atthisDivislm oftheAdjuslmentBcerd  has jurisdiction
over the dispute lrmlvedhereinsnd

'Ihat the Agreemn't was not violated.

A W A R D

claim denied.

NATIONAL RAILROAD AnJusm BOARD
By Order of 'Ildrd Ditision

AlTEST:
Riecu+dve smretaly

Dated at Qiago, Illinois, this 15th day of May 1981.


